## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$  : owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

and prevent all abuses of the same, and to pass any laws imposing Chap. 618. fines and penalties upon said corporation which may be necessary, more effectually to compel a compliance with the provisions, liabilities and duties hereinbefore set forth and enjoined; provided also, that should the Winterport railroad be constructed of such a guage as to prevent the passage of the locomotives and cars of R. R. and laysaid Penobscot Bay and River Railroad when it shall be completed and in running order to the town of Winterport, from the city of Rockland, then the said Winterport railroad shall be and hereby is authorized and empowered, and shall be held to lay a third rail to enable the locomotives and cars of said Penobscot Bay and River Railroad to pass over the said Winterport railroad, upon such terms and in such manner as may be agreed upon, by a majority vote of the directors of the respective corporations. And should the said Winterport railroad corporation unreasonably neglect or refuse to provide for the passage over its track of the locomotives and cars of said Penobscot Bay and River Railroad, poration may then said Penobscot Bay and River Railroad corporation shall have the right to extend its track to any railroad connection in the city of Bangor.

ing of third rail by same.

If use of Winterport R. R. is refused, corextend their road into Ban-

Approved March 6, 1868.

### Chapter 618.

An act to make valid the doings of Pleasant Ridge plantation in raising money for war purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The acts and doings of Pleasant Ridge plantation, in Acts, &c., made raising money for war purposes by vote in public meeting, are with reference hereby made valid and of full force and effect, except so far as the to commutasame may have had reference to commutation money.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1868.

### Chapter 619.

An act to renew the charters of the Lime Rock bank of Rockland and the North bank of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The charters of the Lime Rock bank and the North Charters not bank, both of Rockland, shall not become forfeited by their stock- forfeited by

Снар. 620.

failure to accept renewal under act of 1867.

Proviso as to acceptance and notice of same to be given hereafter.

Charters extended to Oct. 1, 1870.

holders having failed to accept a renewal of their said charters, and to notify the secretary of the state of the same, agreeable to the provisions of "An act to renew the charters of certain banks," approved March first, one thousand eight hundred sixty-seven, but said charters shall be in force, with all the privileges and obligations conferred by said act; provided, the same shall be accepted and notice thereof given to the secretary of state on or before the first day of May next.

Sect. 2. The charters of said banks are hereby extended to the first day of October, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy, subject to all the provisions of "An act to renew the charters of certain banks," approved February twenty-first, eighteen hundred sixty-eight.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1868.

#### Chapter 620.

An act to extend the time for building and completing the Portland and Oxford Central Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Extended to Dec. 31, 1873.

Sect. 1. The time for building and completing the Portland and Oxford Central Railroad, is hereby extended to December thirty-first, anno domini eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1868.

#### Chapter 621.

An act authorizing the town of Phipsburg, in the county of Sagadahoe, to exempt certain property from taxation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

May exempt mill privilege, &c. at Parker's Head, for term of seven years.

Exemption not to commence till completion of mills.

Sect. 1. The authorities of the town of Phipsburg, in the county of Sagadahoc, are hereby authorized to exempt from taxation for the term of seven years the mill privilege at Parker's Head, in said town, with the appurtenances thereto belonging, together with the mill or mills, which may be erected on said privilege; provided the same shall be completed within three years from the passage of this act, and that said exemption from taxation